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I N D E X .

A.

Aberdeen, proclam ation a t cross of, 
forbidding transporta tion  of vic
tuals to  Scottish arm y a t Newcastle, 
104^

Acca and Alchmund, relics of, 259n 
Adalhard, abbot, 274 
Adamson, B lythm an, b ro ther of 

Newcastle T rin ity  house, 282 ; 
Charles H enry  Ellison, 282n ; 
Charles M urray, 282n ; rev. Cuth- 
b e rt E ., 282n ;  rev. E. H ., N ew
castle p late  belonging to, 73 ; 
obituary notice of 281 ; son of John  
Adamson, 281 ; educated a t N ew
castle gram m ar school, 282; a t 
U niversity  college, Oxford, 282 ; 
m igrated to  Lincoln college, 282 ; 
ordained curate of W allsend, 282; 
freem an of Newcastle, 282; ap
pointed to  W indy Nook, 283; 
books w ritten  by, 283, 287; his 
marriage, 283; elected member of 
council of society, 284; Lawrence 
W ., Newcastle plate  belonging to, 
4, 36, 40, 42, 47, 50, 51, 55, 56, 63, 
64, 65, 73, 75 bis, 76 bis, 77, 78 bis, 
79 ter, 80, 81 ; W illiam , 281 n ; 
colonel, Newcastle p late  belonging 
to  75 

Adolana, 269
Adulf, bishop of Mayo, 278 ; conse

crated a t Cor bridge, 279 
A elbert, archbishop of York, 265; 

amassed extensive library , 265; 
called A ethelberht in Saxon 
Chronicle, 265 

Aelffled, abbess of W hitby , and 
Oswy’s daughter, 269 

Aelfwold, king of N orthum bria, 4 a 
pious and ju st k in g ,’ 273 ; burning 
of his justiciary  Bearn, 273; pall 
obtained for Eanbald by, 273; 
m urdered a t Scythlescester, 273 

A ethelberht, A elbert so called in 
Saxon Chronicles, 265 

Africa, Septimius Severus, a native 
of, 291

Aidan, refoundation of N orthum brian 
church by, 264

Akenhead, R ., jun ., 57 
A lbert, abbot of Ripon, 279 
Alchred, king of N orthum bria, sent 

embassy to  Charles, king of France, 
273; w rote to  bishop Lul, 273; 
driven into exile, 273 

Alcuin’s epistles, 260; le tte rs  of, 261 
et seq. ; congratu lating  E thelbald  
and F riduin , 261; concerning 
Danish a ttack , 262 ; to  E th e ld ry th , 
272; sent to  Rome to  ask for pall 
for Eanbald, 273 ; re tu rned  to 
France, 274; pompous le tte rs  to  
king E thelred , 274; sends his con
dolences to  E the ld ry th , urges 
E thelburga to press Ethelfled to 
en ter m onastic life, etc., 276 

Alder, George, w arden of Newcastle 
cordwainers’ company, 46 

A ldfrid, death of, 270; Osred suc
ceeded, 270 

Aldhelm , 267 
Alfrich, ‘ high reeve,’ 279 
Allen, Phineas, 241 
Allgood,M iss, N ewcastle p late  belong

ing to, 4, 41, 44, 49, 54, 58, 59, 
65, 67, 68, 76 bis; general, New
castle p late  belonging to, 59 ; rev. 
Jam es, Newcastle, p late  belonging 
to , 40, 47, 57, 73 ; Lancelot and 
another, donor of alms dish to 
Eglingham  church, 27 

Ain, bridge across, destroyed by 
royalists, 155 

Alnwick, 4 a poor contem ptible 
v illage,’ 100 ; M atthew  F orster, 
a lderm an of, 37 ; Charles I. left 
Newcastle for abbey of, 101; royal 
arm y under Glemham a t, 154, 155 ; 
evacuation of, 155; bridge across 
A in a t, destroyed, 155 

Alnwick guilds, N ew castle p late  
belonging to, 37, 43, 50, 57 

A lphabets, le tters of, on Newcastle 
silver p late, 5 

Alvey [Alvay], A rthur, com plaint 
concerning his ballast quay on 
Tyne, 86 and n ; Mr. 4 Geilderd,’ 
vicar of Newcastle, 223 and n ; 
4 outed ’ from th e  vicarage of N ew
castle, 249 n
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Anderson place, Newcastle, residence 
of Charles I .,  1646-7, 111 

Anderson, sir Francis, collieries of, 
declared to  be forfeited, 255 ; sir 
H enry, election of burgess for N ew 
castle in place of, 251; R obert, 
88 n

Andrews, R obert, bequest of com
m union p la te  to  Hexham  church, 
29

Anglo-Saxon Chronicle, the, 259; 
churchm en, foreign correspondence 
of, overlooked by local historians, 
260

‘ A ntilope,’ despatched on a cruise 
along north-east coast, 148 

A n tiquary , A n  A m ateur , Fo rste r’s, xi 
Archbald, W illiam , 202 
A rgyle, arrival of, in Newcastle, 121 
Arm orer, C uthbert, 297 
A rm strong, Jam es, 202 
Arm yne, sir W illiam , freedom of 

Newcastle conferred on, 252 ; and 
o ther English commissioners le tte r 
to  Vane respecting Newcastle after 
its  surrender, 248 

A rundel, earl of, accompanied 
Charles I. on his visit to  N ew 
castle, 84 

Ashburnham , Jack , a follower of 
Charles I., accepted inv ita tion  to 
dine w ith  sir H enry Gibb a t 
Jarrow , 115; enquiry concerning 
escape from Newcastle, 115 

A skew -Robertson,W atson, Newcastle 
p late  belonging to, 4, 65 

A spatria  church, Cum berland, New
castle p late  belonging to, 9 

Assay, r ig h t of, provincial offices 
deprived of, 1 ; Newcastle date 
letters, 4

A stley, sir Jacob, despatches from 
Newcastle, 96 

4 A ta la n ta ,’ gift of coffee pot by 
owners of, 74 

A therton , Dr. H ., a native of Truro, 
donor of sm aller flagon to  A ll 
Sain ts’ church, Newcastle, 17 ; 
en try  of burial of, 17 

A tkinson, J . ,  Newcastle p late  be
longing to, 48 

Aubone, Thomas, 241 
A uckland S t.'A ndrew ’s church, N ew 

castle p late  belonging to, 22 
Avignon, walls of Newcastle not 

unlike those of, 211 
Aynsley, John , donor of flagon to 

H exham  church, 21 ; W illiam , 57 
A ytoun, sir John , 218, 22In

B.
Babington, V incent, barber of Charles

I .,  119
Baptism al Superstition, 284??
Bacon, Edm und, ‘ consanguinius re- 

g is,’ 34
Baillie, lieutenant-general, 217 
B aker, sir George, recorder of New

castle, appointed a commissioner to 
tre a t w ith  Scots, 205 ; imprisoned 
in compter, Suffolk, 205?? 

Ballantine, lieutenant-colonel Jam es, 
169

Banners for castle, ix.
Barker, R obert, set up, in 1639, first 

p rin ting  press in Newcastle, 102; 
his publications, 103 ; his prin ting  
press in Newcastle, 128??

B arnard  Castle, royalist army at, 
175

Barnes, Ambrose, a Newcastle ap
prentice, 145?? bis ; Memoirs, 111?? 

Barnley, John, 84??
B arring, Jo ., 83n
Barwis, R ichard, freedom of N ew 

castle conferred on, 252 
Bates, captain, Newcastle p late  be

longing to, 76 
B atty , Francis, jun r., Newcastle 

goldsm ith, 7 ; plate  made by, 19, 
20, 21 ter, 22, 40 ter 

Bearn, justiciary  of E thelred, king 
of N orthum bria, b u rn t a t ‘Seletun ,’ 
273

Beaum ont, W . B., Newcastle p late 
belonging to, 19 

Beaver, the, not to  be used for food, 
278

Bede, after death  of, N orthum ber
land history a blank, 259 ; scholastic 
centre transferred  to  York, 264; 
his epistle to  E gbert, 271 

Beilby, W illiam , Newcastle gold
sm ith, 7 ; p late  made by, 57 

Belford, ‘ a poor contem ptible village,’ 
100

Bell, Boniface asks H uetberch t to 
send him a, 266 

Bellievre, 123
Benedict Biscop, a new era began 

w ith , 264 
Berwick-upon-Tweed, arms of, 28, 32 ; 

M atthew  Forste r, m ayor of, 32 ; 
k ing ’s tra in  set out for, 95 ; Scottish 
arm y under Lesley massing a t, 95 

Berwick-upon-Tweed church, New
castle p late  belonging to, 10, 27, 32 

Bewick [Bewicke], R obert, 88??, 89??; 
restored  to  possession of his col
lieries, etc , 255??
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Bilton, Eli, Newcastle goldsm ith, 2, 
7 ; p late  made by, 15, 17, 18, 36, 
37 ter, 38

B irtley  church, N orthum berland, 
Newcastle p late  belonging to, 26 

Bishop Auckland, royalist arm y at, 
175 ; Leven and Callendar at, 185 ; 
Scots arm y in w in ter quarters a t, 
258

Bishopwearmouth church, Newcastle 
p late  belonging to, 23 

4 Black Bessie’s ’ tow er, Newcastle, 
N ew gate probably so-called, 224n 

B lackburn, Jo ., 202 
B lackett, arms of, 35 ; Christopher, 

£ keeper of a shoare ’ a t South 
Shields, 87n ; W illiam , m ayor of 
Newcastle, 245?i 

Blackheath, golf played at, temp.
Jam es I .,  114 

Blagdon, G. B ., Newcastle plate  be
longing to, 72 bis, 79 

B lair, Mr., chaplain to  Charles I ., 117 
B lakiston, Mr. John , 237 ; stipend of 

as borough burgess, 128; John , his 
fees as M .P. for Newcastle to  be 
repaid 4 out of the  towne chamber, ’ 
247n  ; appointed alderm an, 251 

Blenkinsop, Thomas, 202 
B ly th  church, Newcastle p late  be

longing to , 29 
B ly th  Nook, arrival of Scottish 

siege guns a t, 161 ; lord Callendar 
expected a t, 181 

B lythm an, R obert, 241 
4 Booking feild moore,’ arm y of 

Charles I. quartered  on, 10lw 
Boldon church, Newcastle p late  be

longing to , 12, 25, 26 
Boldon hill, strong position of Scots 

on, 166
Boniface and Lul, le tters of, as to 

s ta te  of religious houses in the 
north , 264 

Boniface w rote for copies of Bede's 
work, 265 ; asks H uetberch t for a 
bell, 266

Bonner, Thomas, 115; alderm an of 
Newcastle, 139; mayor of N ew
castle, 250 

Books throw n into highways of 
N orthum berland, 97 

Borcovicus (see Housesteads)
Borders, Rules for the Defence of the, 

296
Bourne, H istory o f Newcastle, 84n et 

seq
Bowes, C uthbert, donor of plate  to 

St. M ary the  Less church, Durham , 
17 ; Francis, 190, 202.

Bowness, M rs., Newcastle p late be
longing to, 56 

Bowness-on-Solway church, Cum ber
land, Newcastle p late  belonging to, 
22

Bram pton church, Cum berland, N ew
castle plate  belonging to, 14 

B randling, col. Charles, of Gates
head, hostage to  Scots, 205; sold 
N uns’ moor to  corporation of N ew 
castle, 205n 

B rand’s Newcastle, 83n et seq.
4 Brass pieces ’ in the  cellar a t Tyne

m outh, 96, 97 
B ritannia standard  silver, 3 
Bromley, W illiam, speaker of House 

of Commons, privy  councillor, etc., 
19 ; donor of cup to  Castle Eden 
church, 19 

Brown, H ugh, coachman of Charles
I ., buried in St. A ndrew ’s church, 
Newcastle, 133 

4 Browne B ushell,’ ship, 151 
Buccleuch, lord, 216, 221ti 
Buchanan, David, 107 
Bulkley, Stephen, his p rin ting  press 

in Newcastle, 128 ; his first N ew
castle publication, 129 ; his publi
cations, 130 et seq. ;  died a t York, 
128 n

Bulman, George, Newcastle gold
sm ith, p late  made by, 46, 47, 48 
bis, 50, 52 bis 

Bulmer, Edw ard, m ariner, petition  of, 
to Charles I ., 85n 

Burdon, R owland, donor of paten  to 
Castle Eden church, 27 ; Rowland, 
jun ., gift of alms dish to  Castle 
Eden church, 30 

Burm an, D r., Newcastle p late  belong
ing to, 72 

4 B utler, bishop, coffee p o t,’ 71 
Bywell ford, Scots crossed Tyne at, 

165
B u tte r, export of, from Newcastle, 

forbidden, 99 
Byne, arm s of, on salver, 46.

C.

Caervoran inscription in praise of the 
Syrian goddess, 289 ; v irtua lly  an 
apotheosis of Ju lia  Domna, 291 

Caldcleugh, J . ,  Newcastle plate  be
longing to, 59, 60 

Cal. State Papers (Dom.), 83?i et seq. 
Callendar, lord, Scottish arm y under, 

for siege of Newcastle, 180; re 
captured M orpeth, 181; crossed 
Tyne a t N ewburn, 181; surrender
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to , of H artlepool and Stockton, 182; 
in possession of Lnmley castle, 
182ft; took Gateshead, 183 

Cant, Andrew , sermon of, before 
Charles I .,  118 

Carey, Sir George, 297 
Carlisle, arms of see of, 13; bishops 

Percy, Sm ith, and W aldegrave of, 
13 ; bishop of, Newcastle p late  
belonging to, 13; gift of tankard  to  
Carlisle tan n ers’ company, 38 

Carlisle, Corporation of, Newcastle 
p late  belonging to , 44; guilds of, 
Newcastle plate  belonging to, 3, 37, 
38, 39, 53, 54, 67 

Carnaby, John, Newcastle goldsmith, 
7 ; p late  made by, 22 bis ; W illiam , 
83 n

Carr, captain, ‘ la te  sheriff of N ew 
castle ,’ hostage to  Scots, 205; 
lieut.-col., entered Newcastle w ith  
Charles I ., 110; Mrs. E ., N ew 
castle p late  belonging to , 74 ; 
C uthbert, 202; in command a t 
N ewgate during siege of Newcastle, 
220 ; Leonard, 115, 190, 202;
R obert, 241 

C arr-Ellison, J .  R ., Newcastle plate  
belonging to , 3, 41, 43, 46 bis, 47, 
51, 52, 55, 58 bis, 59, 60, 78 

Carroll and M arshall, chaplains to 
parliam entary  commissioners a t 
Newcastle, 142; sermons before 
Charles I . , 143 

Cary, sir Edm und, surrendered H art
lepool to  lord Callendar, 182 

Cassillis, lord, 217, 221w 
C asting lots in Saxon tim es to se ttle  

disputes, 277 
Castle Eden church, Newcastle p late  

belonging to , 18, 27, 29 
C atterick , E thelw ald  Moll m arried 

E th e ld ry th  a t, 272 
Ceolred, king of Mercia, ‘ an abomin

able rep robate ,’ 271; seduced nuns, 
271

Ceolwulf introduced in to  m onastery 
use of ale and beer, 268; the  learned 
p a tron  of lite ra tu re , 271 ; Bede’s 
H ist. Eccles. Gent. Angl. dedicated 
to, 271; re tirem ent of, to  Lindis- 
farne, 272 

Ceres, reference to, on the  Caervoran 
inscription, 290 

Chamberlayne, John , deposition of, 
re la ting  to  defence of Newcastle, 150 

Chapman, captain, an inhab itan t of 
South Shields, in command of fort 
there, 168; H enry , a ‘ shoare’ a t 
South Shields belonging to, 87ft

Charles, king of France, embassy of 
Alchred to , 273 

Charles I .,  visits of, to Newcastle, 83; 
contribution of N orthum berland 
and Newcastle to  army of, 101 ; 
ordered galleries in churches of 
St. Nicholas and All Saints, N ew 
castle, to be removed, 101 ; 
knighted Thomas Riddell, 102; 
v isit to Newcastle in  1639, 102; 
in 1641, 103 ; en try  into Newcastle 
in 1646, 109; left in charge of 
mayor of Newcastle, 111; amuse
m ents of, in Newcastle in 1646, 
114; visit to  Shields and dined 
w ith  th e  governor of Tynem outh 
castle, 116; ‘ trea ted  w ith  barest 
cerem ony,’ 116 ; his le tters to sir 
A lexander Henderson, 116; Scots 
pressing ‘ Covenant ’ on, 117 ; in te r
view of Scottish lords w ith, 118; 
deputation of m inisters to, 118; 
Andrew C ant’s sermon before, 118 ; 
conferring honours a t Newcastle, 
125; sermon before, 133; second 
visit of, to Tynem outh, 123; dined 
a t castle, 123; commissioners from 
parliam ent to , a t Newcastle, 119 ; 
interview  between H am ilton and, 
120; sermon of parliam ent com
m issioners’ chaplain before, 121 ; 
arrangem ents for surrender of, by 
the  Scots, 135; his re tu rn  to  
Holdenby, 135 ; M urray’s p lo t for 
escape of, 136; H enry  Dawson, 
mayor, informed of p lot to  escape, 
138; severer trea tm en t of, on 
account of it, 138; ‘ ransom ,’ of, 
how paid, 141, 142 ; Samuel Kem 
preached a t court, 142; sermons of 
Carroll and M arshall before, 143 ; 
left N ew castle for Holdenby, 145 ; 
money len t to, by Newcastle, 147 

Chesholm, John, vicar of W ooler, 
donor of paten  to  church, 21 

Chess played by Charles I. in N ew 
castle, 114 

Chester-le-Street, success of Scots in 
engagem ent a t, 169 ; Scottish arm y 
in w in ter quarters a t, 258 

Chollerton church, Newcastle plate  
belonging to, 15 

Chopwell woods, tim ber obtained 
from, for repair of Tyne bridge, 
245

Chorographia, 111ft 
Clarke, Charles, 202; John, curate 

and lecturer a t St. A ndrew ’s, ejected 
by parliam ent, 252 ; Thomas, 202 
(see also Clerk)
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Clavering, m aster, alderm an of N ew 
castle, 191; John , 88?^; Robert, 
sheriff of N orthum berland, 297; 
killed, 297 

Clerk, captain John, g ift of punch 
bowl to , 41 (see also Clark)

C linett, Hum phrey, 87n 
Clothes, wearing of, in heathen 

fashion, 277 
Clovesho, council of, and ex trava

gance in dressing, 267 
Coals, report of P rivy  Council to 

petition  of burgesses concerning, 
e tc ., 92 ; no ship to  make any
voyage for fetching, etc., un til 
Newcastle freed from forces, 146 

Coal trade, measures for regulation 
of, 252; Scots and, 253; le tte rs  of 
sir Lionel Maddison on the, 253 ; 
sale of coals in Newcastle, 253 

Cock, Ralph, 190; Samuel, 202 
Codex A m ia tinus , the, 264 
Coldingham, E bba’s house at, 263 
Coldstream , Scots quartered  a t, temp.

Charles I ., 151 
Cole, Jam es, 202; Nicholas, 190, 202; 

mayor of Newcastle, 15, 147 ; sir 
Nicholas, 253; commissioner for 
trea tin g  w ith Scots for surrender 
of Newcastle, 205 

Cole, Ralph, 88?i, S9», 190, 202; 
alderm an of Newcastle (and an
other) complained concerning their 
ballast quay on Tyne, 86 and n 

Colliers enlisted by Leven for siege 
of Newcastle, 191 

Collieries of sir John  M arley and 
others declared to  be forfeited, 255 

Collingwood, sir C uthbert, 297; 
Thomas, of Eslington, a reputed  
papist, 297 

Collinson, W illiam , and Elizabeth, 
gave communion p late  to  Gateshead 
church, 12 

Colman founded offshoot of N o rth 
um brian church a t Mayo, after his 
discomfiture a t W hitby, 279 

Colpitts, George, donor of flagon to  
Longbenton church, 29 

Common seal of corporation of 
N ew castle lost £ a t tym e of the 
storm inge,’ 246?i 

Compton, crest of, 66 
‘ C onstant W arw ick,’ a governm ent 

ship a t Tynem outh, 160 
Conway, flight of, and surrender of 

Newcastle, 160 
Cooke, George, 87n  ; W illiam , 202 
Cookson, Isaac, Newcastle goldsm ith, 

3, 7 ; p late  made by, 23, 25 bis, 26

bis, 27 bis, 46 bis, 47 bis, 48, 49
ter, 50 bis, 51 bis, 53 bis, 54 ter,
56 ter, 57, 58 ter, 59, 60 ter, 61
bis; Norm an, C., Newcastle plate 
belonging to , 3, 36, 65, 66 

Coquet island, a 10-gun ship ashore 
a t, 151 ; capture of, by Scots, 155 

Corbridge, king E thelred  m urdered 
a t, 275; decrees of synod at, sig
na tures to, 278 ; Adulf consecrated 
a t, 279 ; Scottish cavalry at, 162; 
a ttacked  by royalists and defeated, 
162

Corbridge church, Newcastle plate 
belonging to, 13 

Cosin, Jo ., 84?^; alderman, visit to 
London, 135 ; am ount advanced by, 
tow ards paym ent of Scots for sur
render of Charles I .,  136 

Council, report of, for 1898, ix. ; list 
of, and officers for 1899, xvii 

Country meetings, xi.
Covenant pressed by Scots on Charles

I .,  117 ; deputation  to  Charles I. 
concerning, 118.

Covenanters, son of earl of Roxburgh 
joined, 99 ; royal proclamation 
read in St. N icholas’s church, New
castle, 98 

Cowdell, Mrs. M ary, donor of cup to 
St. A ndrew ’s Auckland church, 22 

Cowper, lord, 217, 221 n 
Cram, M rs., g ift of coffee pot to, 74 
C ranston, the  m aster of, 218, 221?i 
Crawford, earl of, 223; among 

prisoners taken a t Newcastle, 183w ; 
Jam es, Newcastle goldsm ith, 7 ; 
p late  made by, 69, 72 bis, 77 bis 

Crawhall, rev. T. E., Newcastle 
p late  belonging to, 76, 77, 80 

Crosse, Dr., Francis, 113 
Crow no t to  be used for food, 278 
Cudrad, le tte r  of Alcuin to , 262 
Cum berland, David Leslie w ith his 

whole cavalry sent into, 195 
Cunningam e, burial of captain  John, 

a Scot, en tered  in W hickham 
register, 234n 

C urators’ report for 1898, xv. ; list 
of objects presented, xvi 

C uthbert, abbot of W earm outh and 
Jarrow , le tte r  of, 261 ; sent knives 
to  Lul, 266 ; asks him  to engage 
glassworkers, 266 

C uthbert, S t., prose and verse lives 
of, sent to Lul, 261 

Cybele, reference to , in the Caervoran 
inscription, 290
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D.

Daere, Francis, 297 
Dale, arms of, on punch bowl, 42 ; 

Brodrick, Newcastle p late  belong
ing to  74 ; T. Tinley, Newcastle 
p late  belonging to, 3, 41, 50, 57, 77 

D alton, W illiam , Newcastle gold
sm ith, 7 ; p late  made by, 56, 59 

Dand, Jam es, Newcastle p late  belong
ing to , 49 

Danes a ttacked  Lindisfarne, 274; 
scattered  monks, 262; le tters of 
Alcuin concerning, 26?

D arlington, Scottish arm y in w inter 
quarters a t, 258 

D ate le tte r, Newcastle assay, first 
m ention of, 5 

D avenant the  poet, visit of, to  Charles 
I. a t Newcastle, 1 _6 

Davison, A lexander, 88n, 89??, 191, 
202; sir A lexander, collieries of, 
declared to  be forfeited, 255 ; died 
of his wounds a t siege of N ew 
castle and buried in St. N icholas’s 
church, 235?? : Thomas, mayor of 
Newcastle, his name on Sawley 
flagon, 10 ; lieu tenan t - colonel 
Thomas, mayor of Newcastle, 
hostage to  Scots, 205??

Dawson, George, report to Newcastle 
council in 1646, 113 ; collector of 
customs, Newcastle, 251 ; H enry, 
deputy-m ayor of Newcastle, 115 ; 
confirmed in office by House of 
Commons, 115; elected m ayor of 
Newcastle, 127, 138 ; to ld  of plo t 
for escape of Charles I ., 138; 
appointed £ customer ’ of Newcastle, 
251

De Bois, the  engineer, ordered to 
Newcastle to supervise the  fortifi
cations, 98 

Deland, John , 83??
Delaval, sir John, appointed deputy- 

lieu tenan t of N orthum berland by 
parliam ent, 247 ; Ralph, appointed 
deputy-lieutenant of N orthum ber
land by parliam ent, 247 

De Mey, M rs., Newcastle plate  be
longing to, 4, 58 

D erw ent river, Scots crossed, by a 
‘ narrow  tree  bridge ’ a t Ebchester, 
165

D etchant, arm y of Charles I. quar
tered  in, 101 

‘ D iodate,’ D r., 129 
Dobson, John, N ewcastle haber

dasher, 117 
D oddington bastle-house, 293; ele

vations and plans of, 294, 295 ;

description of, 298 et seq. ; inscribed 
slab, 300 ; names of streets in, 301 ; 
view of, about 1840, 301 

D oddington church, Newcastle plate  
belonging to, 33 

‘ D orrington [Doddington] lads,’ a 
N orthum brian  pipe tune, 301 

Douglas of K ilhead, 217, 22I n ; M r., 
preached before Charles I. in New
castle, 116 ; major, placed in com
m and a t H artlepool by the Scots, 
182

Douglas’s account of tak ing of New
castle by Scots, 227 

Dow thw ayte, John , Newcastle gold
sm ith, 7 ; m aker of Gateshead 
flagon, 2 ;  D urham  drapers’ com
pany’s cup, 3 ;  silver p late  made 
by, 12 bis, 35 

Drapers’ company of Durham , silver 
cup belonging to , 3 

Dunfermline, earl of, 113, 217, 221 n 
D unkirk man of war in Tyne, 134 
D urant, Mr. W illiam , appointed 

lecturer of Newcastle, 250n 
Durham , report dated from, re la ting  to  

repair of bridges in 1632-3, 84; 
Charles I. in, 84, 95; sermon by 
bishop M orton at, 95; ten an ts of 
bishop of, to  be armed, 97; pro
clam ation of Leven a t, 108; dis
position of Scots to  advance into, 
164; marquis of N ew castle’s army 
moved to, 166; reached by Scots, 
167; M ontrose a t, 170; m arquis of 
N ew castle w ithdrew  to, after H ilton  
fight, 175; Scottish arm y in w inter 
quarters a t, 258; bishop of, New
castle p late  belonging to, 71; St. 
M ary the  Less church, Newcastle 
p late  belonging to, 17, 18 ; guilds, 
Newcastle p late  belonging to, 35 
bis, 42, 64 bis, 77 

Durham  county, repair of bridges, 
etc ., in, 84n 

Durham , N orthum berland and, the 
Scottish campaign in, betw een 
Jan u ary  and June , 1644, 146 

D utch ship in Tyne, 133

E.

E adbert, king of N orthum bria, 272; 
made alliance w ith  Pepin, king of 
France, 272; resigned throne, 272; 
b ro ther of archbishop E gbert, 272; 
buried a t  Y ork, 272 

‘ Eagle ’ of Newcastle, ship, chartered 
for conveyance of provisions to  
Newcastle, 141
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Eanbald, archbishop of York, 278;
pall obtained from Rome for, 273 

E angyth  and H eaburg, 263 
Eardulf recalled from exile and 

crowned a t York, 275 
E ast marches, m uster of the, in 

1579-80, 296 
E bba’s house a t Coldingham, 266 
Ebchester, Scots crossed D erw ent by 

4 narrow  tree  bridge ’ a t, 165 
E chard’s H istory o f England , account 

of tak ing  of Newcastle by Scots in, 
229n

Edinburgh, plague in, 232?? ; prisoners 
taken  a t capture of Newcastle, im 
prisoned in tolbooth a t, 23in  

Egbert, archbishop of Y ork, old pupil 
of Bede, 264; pen iten tial of, 270; 
Bede’s epistle to, 271; Eadbert, king 
of N orthum bria, b ro ther of, 272; 
buried a t Y ork, 272 

Eglingham  church, Newcastle p late  
belonging to, 27 bis.

Eglisfield, Mrs. K atherine, donor of 
p late  to  Carlisle m erchant tailo rs,37 

Elections, com plaint as to  inequality 
of, in Newcastle, 93 

Ellis, M r., Newcastle plate belonging 
to, 74 ; W ., 91 

Ellison, M r., sheriff of Newcastle, 
v isit to  London, 135; rev. N athaniel, 
donor of cup, etc., to Doddington, 
33; R obert, 127; appointed sheriff 
of Newcastle, 251 

Elswick, Scots a t, 185 
Eltringham  ford, Scots crossed Tyne 

a t, 165
Em bleton, D r., Newcastle p late  

belonging to, 57 
England, one of earliest records of 

golf in, 114 
E rh art, abbot, 279
E rrington, George, 87n ; captain 

George, held Pilgrim  street gate 
during siege of Newcastle, 220; 
G ilbert, major, of Denton, entered 
Newcastle w ith Charles I ., 110; rode 
bareheaded on en try  of Charles I. 
in to  Newcastle, 141?? ; Thomas, 141?? 

Esh church, Newcastle plate  belonging 
to , 18

E thelbald, .abbot of W earm outh, 
le tte r  of Alcuin to, 261 

E the lbert, bishop of W hithern, 278 
E the ld ry th , king E thelw ald Moll — 

m arried, 272; entered nunnery after 
his death, .272; le tters of Alcuin 
to, 272

E thelhard , archbishop of C anterbury, 
le tte r  of Alcuin to , concerning 
a ttack  of Danes, 262

E thelred , king, son of Moll, king of 
N orthum bria , 273; le tte rs  of A lcuin, 
262 ; pompous le tters of Alcuin to, 
respecting Danish a ttack  on Lindis- 
farne, 274; m urdered a t Corbridge, 
275

Ethelw ald  Moll, victory over Oswin 
near Melrose, 272; m arried E th e l
d ry th  a t C atterick , 272; 4 lost ’ his 
throne a t Finchale, 272; died in 
exile, 272; his widow entered 
nunnery, 272 

E w art park , inscribed slab from 
Doddington pele now at, 300??, 

Exhibition of old Newcastle silver 
p late, 1

F.

Fairfold, Andrew, 118 
Farley , Turner, Newcastle silver 

p late  belonging to, 4, 64 
Felling, 4 m alignants ’ a t, 134 
Fell, Ralph, 241
Felton , bridge a t, destroyed by 

royalists, 156 
Fenw ick, M r., of W allington, a 

suspected priest, 297 ; George, 
appointed 4 custom er ’ of N ewcastle, 
251 ; John, 83??; sir John, 97, 108 ; 
appointed deputy-lieu tenan t of 
N orthum berland by parliam ent, 
247 ; John , of Newcastle, appointed 
by parliam ent m aster of Sherburn 
hospital, 247 ; R obert, freedom of 
Newcastle conferred on, 252 ; 
W illiam , appointed deputy-lieuten- 
an t of N orthum berland by p a rlia 
m ent, 247 ; sir W illiam , daughter 
of, suffered after capture of N ew 
castle by Scots, 235??

Finchale (see W inchanheale)
Finney, D r., donor of communion 

flagons to R yton church, 9, 23 ; 
[Fynney] of Fynney, county S taf
ford, arms of, 23 

Food, anim als, etc ., th a t  were not to 
be used for food in eighth century , 
278

Foreign pilgrim ages, 269 
Forste r, arms of, on coffeepot, 47 ; 

sir John , 296; M atthew , aider- 
man of Alnwick, 37 ; Thomas and 
Susannah, 35 

Fow ler, Ralph, restored to  possession 
of his collieries, e tc ., 255??

France, Pepin, king of 272 
French, Jonathan , New castle gold

sm ith, 3, 7 ; p late  made by, 18 ter, 
20, 22, 39, 40, 42, 43 bis, 44 bis, 
45 bis
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Fridu in , abbot of Jarrow , le tte r  of 
Alenin to , 26 

Fulthorpe, Christopher, 84%

g

Gainford church, Newcastle p late  
belonging to , 16 

Gask, lord, 217
Gateshead, reception of Charles I. a t, 

96 ; 4 m a lig n an ts5 a t, 124; Skippon, 
appointed governor of, 141; taken  
by Scots, 183; 4 C row n5 inn a t, 
116 ; W illiam  W atson, a v in tner of, 
116

Gateshead, St. M ary’s church, 
accounts of, 83%, 84 and %; New- 
castle p late  belonging to  2, 12, 22, 
23, 32

George, bishop of Ostia, le tte r  of, to  
pope H adrian  I .,  giving account of 
embassy to  England, 277 ; tw o 
synods held in his presence, 277 

Gibb, sir H enry, of Jarrow , 115 
Gibson, Jane, donor of flagons to 

Bishopwearm outh and Sunderland 
churches, 24 ; T. G., Newcastle 
p late  belonging to, 80 

Gilpin, W illiam , 38 
Glasgow, general assembly of Scottish 

church in, in 1638, when bishops 
deposed, 95 

Glemham, sir Thomas, appointed 
governor of Newcastle, 149% 

Goldsm iths’ company of Newcastle, 
sketch of, 1 

Golf, 124, 126; in Scotland, 114; 
played by Charles I. in Newcastle, 
one of earliest records of game in 
England, 114 ; probably introduced 
by Scots in 1639 or 1644, 114%

4 Gossick moore,’ arm y of Charles I.
quartered  on, 101?i 

Gow, Thomas, Newcastle p late  belong
ing to, 3, 36 

Gower, arms of, on sugar caster, 71 
‘ Grand R em onstrance,’ the, 107 
Grey of Howick, arms of, 16 ; E liza

beth  and M agdalen, gave p late  to 
Howick church, 16 ; [Gray] m aster, 
223; sir Thomas, son of sir Ralph, 
293 ; m arried K atherine, lady 
Nevill, a t B attersby, Yorkshire, 
293; [Grey] Elizabeth, restored to 
possession of her collieries, etc., 
2 55%

Gregory I I I . ,  pope, 277 
4Greyhound, ’ a governm ent ship a t 

Tynem outh, 140 
Gunpowder treason day, ringing of 

bells in Newcastle for, 132

H

H adrian I . , account to, of embassy of 
George, bishop of Ostia, to B ritain , 
277

H aggerston, M r., of Haggerston, a 
reputed  papist, 297 

H all-m arks on Newcastle silver plate, 1 
H all, John, Newcastle p late  belong

ing to, 48, 65, 70 ; W . F ., New
castle p late  belonging to, 66 

H a lt on church, Newcastle p late  
belonging to, 25 

Ham er, Abraham , Newcastle gold
sm ith, 7 ; p late  made by, 35 

Hamilton Papers, 112%
Ham ilton, sir A lexander, 217, 221% ; 

marquis of, accompanied Charles I. 
on v isit to  Newcastle, 84 ; in te r
view  betw een, and Charles I. a t 
Newcastle, 120 

H ardcastle, D r., Newcastle p late  be
longing to , 43, 54, 70 

H are no t to  be used for food, 278 
H arraden, colliery a t, 257 
H arriga tte , John, 241 
H arrop, Jam es, 202 
H a rt burn  church, Newcastle plate  

belonging to, 25 
H artlepool garrison to be 4 slighted ,’ 

1457  ̂; surrender to lord Callendar, 
182 ; major Douglas placed in com
mand, 182 

H artw el, rev. W illiam , donor of 
cups to Stanhope church, 18 

H eath , sir R obert, owner of ballast 
quay a t South Shields, complaints 
concerning, 86 and n , 87 and n 

Hedley, Anthony, Newcastle gold
sm ith, 7 ; p late  made by, 79 

Henderson, Alexander,chaplain, le tte r 
of Charles I. to, 116; death  of, a t 
E dinburgh, 117 ; lieutenant-colonel, 
a Scottish officer killed a t W eaver 
tower during siege of Newcastle, 
217%

H enry V I., act of, relating  to h a ll
m arks on silver plate. 1 

H epburn’s, sir Adam, account of 
N ewcastle after fall, 206; sir 
P atrick , laird of W auchton, 217, 
221%; major, killed a t siege of 
Newcastle, 224 and %

H erd sand in Tyne 4 is growne more 
to  the  n o rth ,’ 88 

H eron, C uthbert, 83%
Heselrig, sir A rthu r, appointed 

deputy-lieutenant of N orthum ber
land by parliam ent, 247 

H etherington, Jam es, Newcastle 
goldsm ith, 7 ; p late  made by, 72, 74

40VOL. XXI.
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H etherington and Edw ards, N ew 
castle goldsmiths, 7 ;  p late  made 
by, 70

Hew itson, Thomas, Newcastle gold
sm ith, 3, 7 ; p late  made by, 16 

H ew orth, ‘ malign an ts ’ a t N ether 
and Over, 134 

Hexham , T ilberht, bishop of, 278 ; 
Scottish arm y in w in ter quarters 
a t, 258

Hexham  priory church, Newcastle 
p late  belonging to, 21 bis, 29 

Higbald, bishop of Lindisfarne, 278 ;
le tters and poem of Alcuin to , 262 

H ilton , m arquis of N ew castle’s posi
tion a t, 171; fight a t, 171 ; b a ttle  
cries a t, 171 ; a draw n b a ttle , 173% 

H istorical MSS. Commission, 96n, et 
seq.

Hobbs, R ichard, Newcastle gold
sm ith, 3, 7 ; p late  made by, 40 

H odgkin,D r. Thomas, 4 The Caervoran 
inscription in praise of the  Syrian 
goddess,’ 289 

Hodgson, of Carham, crest of, 49 ; T. 
H esketh, Newcastle p late  belong
ing to , 60, 61, 74, 81 

H odgson-H untley, M rs., Newcastle 
plate  belonging to, 49, 66 bis, 75 
bis, 77

H oldenby, re tu rn  of Charles I. to, 
135 ; Charles I. left Newcastle for, 
145

Holland, the  earl of, accompanied 
Charles I. on visit to Newcastle, 84 

Holmes, Sheriton, Newcastle p late  
belonging to, 63, 72 

Home, David, 221%; sir David, laird  
of W edderburn, 217 (see also 
Hume)

H onorary members, xviii.
Hoorde, Mabel, donor of paten to  

Hexham , 21 (see also Orde)
Horses, m utilation of, in Saxon 

times, 277 
Horseflesh, eating of, in Saxon tim es,

277 ; pope Gregory I I I .  and, 277 ; 
4 a filthy and detestable custom ,’
278 ; pope Zachary and, 278 

Housesteads, excavations a t, x. 
Howick church, Newcastle p late

belonging to , 16 
H udson, Dr. Michael, came to N ew 

castle w ith  Charles I ., 115 
H uetberch t, 265 n ; fragm ent of cross 

w ith  name of, on, 265%; abbot of 
Jarrow , 265 

Hume, lieutenant-colonel, killed a t 
siege of Newcastle, 224 (see also 
Home)

H unting  indulged in by monks, 269

H untley , son of marquis of, 99 
H unvini, 265

I.
Ilderton , Miss, Newcastle p late be

longing to, 50 
Innkeepers’ plate , the, 45.
Ipswich puritans, the, 99 
4 Ipswich Sarah ,’ ship, 151 
Isle of Man, Osred, king of N orth 

um bria, fled to , 274

J .

Jackdaw  not to be used for food, 278 
4 Jacob ’ of C hristiania, ship, 117 
Jackson, sir R obert, appointed 

deputy-lieutenant of N orthum ber
land by parliam ent, 247 

Jam es, Francis, 84%
Jarrow , reference to  lib rary  of monks 

a t, 266 ; some fame for m etal work, 
266 ; Friduin, abbot of, 261 ; Cuth- 
bert, abbot, 261 ; Newcastle p late  
belonging to  church a t, 31 

Jam es I .,  golf played a t B lackheath, 
temp., 114 

4 Jenison, one Dr., som ething cool,’ 
77 ; appointed to  vicarage of N ew 
castle by House of Commons, 249 
and % ; called from Dantzig, 249% 

Jerusalem , walls of Newcastle ‘ not 
unlike those of,’ 211 

Jesu its , £ en terta inm en t ’ of, 297 
Jobson, John , Newcastle goldsm ith, 

7 ; p late  made by, 70, 72 
4 John  of B argam ie,’ ship, 117 
4 John  of D antzig,’ ship, 117%
4 John  ’ of Lubeck, ship, 117% 
Johnstone, George, warden of N ew 

castle cordwainers’ company, 46 
Judson, W illiam , stew ard  of Durham  

cordwainers’ company, 77 
Ju lia  Domna, wife of Severus, Caer

voran inscription to the  Syrian 
goddess v irtua lly  an apotheosis of, 
291

4 Justice  of B reene,’ ship, 117

K.

Kem, Samuel, arm y chaplain, sermon 
of, before parliam entary  com
missioners in Newcastle, 121 ; 
chaplain on board of ‘ Leopard,’ 
preached a t  court of Charles I ., 
142

K illingw orth ,' near Newcastle, horse 
races a t, 138 

Kingdomes Weekly Intelligencer, 110, 
et seq.
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Kirkandrew s-upon-Esk, communion 
paten  of church of, 5 

K irkby Stephen church, Newcastle 
p late  belonging to, 14 

K irkup, Jam es, N ewcastle goldsm ith, 
3, 7 ; p late  made by, 41, 44 bis, 45 ; 
John , Newcastle goldsm ith, 7 ;  
p late  made by, 28, 30 ter, 60, 61, 
62, 66, 67, 69 

K irsopp, J . ,  Newcastle p late  belong
ing to, 60, 62 bis 

Knives, sent to  Lul by H unvini, 266 
Knowles, W . H ., Newcastle plate  

belonging to , 54 ; on Doddington 
bastle-house, 293 

Koaena, an alias of A elbert, 265

L.

L ., G., and T. W ., N ew castle p late  
made by, 79 

Laing, F . M., Newcastle p late belong
ing to, 36, 66, 69, 74 

Lambe, Thomas, 87n 
Lam bton, sir W illiam , sa lt pans a t 

Sunderland belonging to , 253 
Lanark , lord, 113 ; earl of, w ent to 

Newcastle to  see about its  betrayal 
to general Leslie, 149 

Langlands, John , Newcastle gold
sm ith, 3, 7 ; plate  made by, 29 ter, 
30, 31 bis, 32, 63 ter, et seq.; John, 
jun ., Newcastle goldsm ith, 4, 7 ; 
p late made by, 79, 80 bis 

Langlands and Goodrick, Newcastle 
goldsm iths, 7 ; p late  made by, 61, 
62 ter, 63

Langlands and Robertson, Newcastle 
goldsm iths, 7 ; p late  made by, 32, 
33, 72, 73 ter, 74 et seq., 75 et seq. 

Langley, sir W illiam , 257 
Laud, archbishop, accompanied 

Charles I. on v isit to  Newcastle, 84 
Law rance, Thomas, restored to  pos

session of his collieries, e tc ., 255n 
Leash, Thomas, 87n 
Leather-Culley, A ., Newcastle p late 

belonging to, 66, 75 
Ledgerd, Thomas, 115 
Leeds, Scots a t, 182 
Legge, captain, 96
‘ Leopard,’ the, governm ent ship a t 

Tynem outh, 140 
Lesley, rum oured stren g th  of Scottish 

arm y under, 102 
Leven, general, proclam ation of, a t 

Durham , 108; his proclamation 
against papists, 115; trum peter 
sent by, in to  Newcastle to demand 
surrender, 158 ; before York, 177 ; 
captured  York, 178, 182 ; a t Bishop

A uckland, 185; summoned New
castle, 189; bridge of keels con
structed  by, 189 ; colliers enlisted 
by, 191 ; his reply- to  council’s 
answer to  surrender, 202; his 
streng th  in artillery  not stated , 214; 
rum ours of his death, 210; after 
Newcastle taken  a ttended St. 
Nicholas’s church to  give thanks,
210 ; his re tu rn  to Scotland, 258 

Leveson, arms of, on sugar caster,
71

Libya [Africa], Severus, a native of, 
291

Liddell, sir Francis, house of, in New
castle said to have been residence 
of Charles I. in 1646-47, 112; 
residence of governor of Newcastle, 
112; also Leven’s headquarters, 
112; Thomas, alderm an of New
castle (and another), complaint 
concerning th eir ballast quay on 
Tyne, 86 and n ; [Liddle] Thomas, 
190, 202

Lilburne, M r., 257; colonel, urged 
repair of Newcastle tow n wall, 244 

Lindisfarne, gospels, 264; Danes 
a ttacked, 262, 274 ; scattered
monks, 262 ; Osbald, the  patrician, 
fled to , 275; H igbald, bishop of, 
278 ; Ceolwulf’s re tirem ent to, 272 

L ithgow ’s description of Newcastle,
211 ; his account of tak ing of N ew 
castle by Scots, 227

Livingstone, lord, 22b*.
London poor, Newcastle coal shipped 

for the, 257 
Long, George, 84?z.
Long Benton church, Newcastle plate 

belonging to, 28 bis 
‘ Lord of Hosts is w ith  us, th e ,’ Scot

tish  b a ttle  cry a t H ilton  fight, 171 
Loudoun, lord, 22 b i ; the  Scottish 

chancellor a t Newcastle, 192 ; a t 
Sunderland, 193; took ship to 
London from, 193 

Love, Christopher, and another, 
appointed m inisters to  proceed to  
Newcastle, 250 

‘ Lower L ight F o r t ,’ N orth  Shields, 
151

Lul, bishop of Mainz, le tte r  of Cuth- 
be rt to, 261 ; knives sent to, by 
H unvini, 266 

Lumley castle, Callendar in possession 
of, 182%

Lumley, Stephen, warden of Durham 
cordw ainers’ company, 77 

Lumsden, Edw ard, under usher of 
gram m ar school, displaced by 
parliam ent, 252; sir Jam es ap-
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pointed governor of Newcastle, 
109, 251 and n 

Lyddock, Thomas, 88m 
L ydkett, Thomas, 84n 
Lyndesay, Ludovick, governor of 

Newcastle, 223

M.
Maddison, H enry, 88m; m aster H enry, 

alderman of Newcastle, 191; Lionel, 
mayor of Newcastle, 88m, 897^; sir 
Lionel, alderman of Newcastle, 191; 
le tte r of, concerning tak ing  of 
Newcastle by Scots, 224 and n  ; 
le tters of, on coal trade, 253 ; 
R obert, restored to  possession of 
his collieries, etc., 255n ;  Thomas, 
202

Mainz, records of, 260; Lnl, bishop 
of, 261

M aitland’s regim ent of Scots a t Cold
stream , 151 

Makepeace, R obert, N ew castle gold
sm ith, 3, 7 ;  plate  made by, 24, 
43, 45, 47, 49, 50 ter, 51, 57 bis; 
Thomas, Newcastle goldsm ith, 7 ; 
p late  made by, 46, 48 bis 

Makepeace and B atty , junr., 41 
‘ M alignants,’ 134 ; resort of, to  New

castle, 119 
Man, Edw ard, 127; le tte r of, con

cerning tak ing  of Newcastle by 
Scots, 225 

M anners and customs in N orthum 
berland in eighth century, 276 

Mansell, sir Robert, complaint con
cerning his ballast quay on the 
Tyne, 86 and n 

Mar, M r., town clerk of Newcastle, 
v isit to London, 135 

Marcia, first wife of Septimius 
Severus, 291 

£ M argrett of A nser,’ ship, 117 
M arley, John , 99, 190, 202; sir John, 

L anark ’s a ttem pt to suborn, 149 ; 
mayor and governor of Newcastle, 
149, 197m; kn ight and governor, 
commissioner for trea ting  w ith  Scots, 
205; le tte r of, to Sinclair, 210; 
re tired  to castle, Newcastle, during 
siege, 220; submissive le tte r  of, to 
Scots and surrender of Newcastle, 
231 ; ‘ confined in a dungeon trance ’ 
in castle, 232; collieries of, declared 
to  be forfeited, 255 

M arley and his colleagues, reply of, 
to  Leven’s trum peter as to  su r
render of Newcastle, 158 

M arriages, paucity  of, in Newcastle, 
after siege, 242

M arshal], M r., chaplain to pa rlia 
m entary  commissioners, 121; Carroll 
and, chaplains a t  Newcastle to  
parliam entary  commissioners, 143 ; 
sermons before Charles I . ,  143 

M atfin, M atthew , 202 
Maxwell, lord, 223 ; Clement, 87n 
Mayo, strong link betw een northern  

church and, 279 ; founded by Col- 
m an, 279 ; Adulf, bishop of, 278 

Melrose, victory of E thelw ald  Moll 
over Os win near, 272 

M elton, Jo ., 91
Members, honorary, xviii. ; ordinary, 

xix.
M ercurius Civicus, 111m et seq. 
Michaelson, M r., sheriff of Newcastle, 

visit to  London, 135 
M ilbanke, M ar., 202 
Minns, sir John , collieries of, declared 

to  be forfeited, 255 
M itcalfe, arms of, on punch bowl, 42 
M itchell, M rs., N ew castle p late  be 

longing to , 51, 52 
M itchison, John, Newcastle gold

sm ith, 7 ; silver p late  made by, 76, 
78 bis

M itford, Michael, donor of large 
flagon to  A ll Sain ts’ church, N ew 
castle, 17

Moderate Intelligencer, the, 110m, et 
seq.

Moffat, m ajor, killed a t W eaver 
tow er during siege of Newcastle, 
217m

M onasteries, spurious, 271 
M onastic dress, 267 ; tendency to 

extravagance in, 266 
M onk Hesleden church, Newcastle 

p late  belonging to, 22 
‘ M onm outh’ cap, a, 115 
M onteith  bowl belonging to  corpora

tion of M orpeth, 3 
M ontreuil retu rned  to  Newcastle, 126 
M ontrose a t Durham , 170 ; a t N ew 

castle, 176; in N orthum berland, 
177; capture of Sunderland and 
M orpeth, and of fort a t South 
Shields, 176; expedition against 
M orpeth, 176 ; South Shields fort 
taken , 177 ; a tta ck  on Sunderland 
repulsed, 177 

Moon, Edw ard, wife of, and daughter 
of sir W. Fenwick, suffered after 
capture of Newcastle, 235n 

M orecrost, Ferd ., 84m 
M orpeth, 6 a poor contem ptible 

village,’ 100; le tte r  dated  from, 
83m ; headquarters of Scots a t, 144 ; 
reached by Scottish arm y, 155 ; 
M ontrose’s expedition against, 176 ;
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castle defended by Jam es Somer
ville and another, 176; fall of, 176 ; 
recaptured  by Scots, 181 ; Scottish 
arm y in w inter quarters a t, 258 ; 
corporation of Newcastle, silver 
bowl belonging to , 3, 39 

M orton, bishop of Durham , sermon 
of, before Charles I . , 95 

Mosley, E dw ard, m ayor of N ew 
castle, 31 

4M oun teere’ cap, a, 115 
M ulcaster, M rs., Newcastle p late  

belonging to, 36, 45 
M urray’s p lot for escape of Charles I. 

from New castle, 137 ; sir R obert, 
117 ; his letters , 112 ; w ill, 113 

M utilation o f  A nim als , F lem ing’s,
277n

N.

N ew ark, arm y of parliam ent before, 
107.

4 New bridge,’ across W ear, Scots 
crossed, 165; crossed by marquis 
of N ew castle in pursu it, 165. 

N ew burn, sta tion  of a force a t, 98 ; 
b a ttle  of, 103; victory of Leven a t, 
160.

Newcastle, visits of Charles I. to, in 
1633, 1639, 1641, 1646-7, 83 ; sir 
W m . Selby’s house in, prepared for 
v isit of Charles I . , 84 ; com plaint 
concerning ballast quay on Tyne, 
of m ayor and aldermen of, 86 and n ; 
pe tition  to  council, of burgesses of, 
against mayor and aldermen, 90 
and n ; report of council concern
ing, 91 ; fortifications of, in 1639, 
97; De Bois the  engineer deputed 
to  supervise the  fortifications of, 
98 ; hosp itality  to  Charles I. in, 
4 m agnificent, ’ 98 ; earl of Roxburgh 
com m itted to  custody of mayor of, 
99 ; export from, of b u tte r , fo r
bidden, 99 ; sir W in. Saville w ith  
his regim ent passed through, 99 ; 
lords present in, summoned by 
Charles I . ,  100; 4 a pestilen tial 
fever reigns and small-pox every
w here,’ 100; contribution  of, to  
arm y of Charles I .,  101 ; no p r in t
ing press in, up to 1639,102; R obert 
B arker sent to  n o rth  as k ing’s 
p rin te r, 102, 128n ; Stephen Bulke- 
ley’s p rin tin g  press, 129 ; in posses
sion of Scots on v isit of Charles I. 
in 1641, 103; detention  of Charles 
in, 107 ; Charles I. left in charge 
of mayor of, 111; the  4Newe 
House ’ (Anderson place), residence

of Charles I. in 1646-7, 111; cor
poration of, and the k ing’s coals in 
1646, 113; enquiry a t, concerning 
escape of Jack  Ashburnham, a 
follower of Charles I ., 115; m ag
azines on bridge, 118 ; fortifications 
repaired, 118 ; sermon of Andrew 
C ant before Charles I .,  118; resort 
of ‘m alignan ts,’ 119 ; commissioners 
from parliam ent to  Charles I. a t, 119 ; 
ex tracts from corporation records, 
120, 123, 124 ; interview  between 
H am ilton and Charles I. a t, 120 ; 
arrival of Argyle a t, 121 ; general 
thanksgiving day, 125 ; D avenant 
th e  poet a t, 126; recurrence of 
plague in, 126 ; dissensions among 
authorities of, 127 ; public lighting 
of streets of, temp. Charles I ., 131 ; 
ship sent to , by prince of Orange, 
132 ; surrender of, by Scots, 135 ; 
offer of Scots to  sell m ilitary  stores 
in, 136; portion of ransom of 
Charles I. paid near, 142; evacuated 
by Scots, 142 ; parliam entary  com
missioners in, accommodated in a 
house in St. Jo h n ’s parish, 143; 
keys of, handed to  general Skippon 
by m ayor, 145 ; Charles I. left, for 
H oldenby, 145; and the  royal 
cause, 147 ; money len t to  Charles 
I. by corporation of, 147 ; marquis 
of N ew castle entered, 156; five 
men-of-war, etc ., a t, 151 ; Leven’s 
arrival a t, 157 ; trum peter sent to, 
by Leven, 157 ; reply of Marley, 
158; Scots a tta ck  on Shieldfield 
fort, 159 ; capture of, 160; demoli
tion  of houses in Sandgate, 160; 
M ontrose in, 176 ; siege of, by Scots, 
180; paym ent for ordnance for 
reduction of, 180; blocked by Scots 
and parliam ent fleet, 184; Callen- 
da r’s operations a t Sandgate, 187; 
Shieldfield fort, 187?i; summoned 
by Leven, 189; bridge of keels,
188 ; refusal to  parley, 191 ; B ar
ber Surgeons’ hall over Pandon gate 
taken down, 189; R alph Cock’s 
house, taken  by B arber Surgeons,
189 ; w all m ined near St. A ndrew ’s 
church, and a t  Closegate and Sand
gate, 192 ; w all near St. Andrew ’s 
breached, 196; reverse a t Closegate, 
192-3 ; summoned a second tim e to 
surrender, 194 ; again refused, 195 ; 
lord Loudoun, the  Scottish chan
cellor, a t, 192; sorties of besieged 
from, 192, 194, 196; sermon by 
George W ish a r t  in St. Nicholas’s
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church, 197, 199; H enry  W ar- 
m outh, m ayor and deputy-lieuten
an t of, 197 'i; summoned for th ird  
tim e, 200 ; answer of council, 201 ; 
Leven’s reply, 202 ; proposition for 
a trea ty , 203 ; commissioners nom 
inated, 205 ; hostages to Scots, 205 ; 
m eeting of commissioners, 207; 
le tte r  of English commissioners, 
207 ; conditions of surrender offered 
to, by Scots, 208 ; garrison to  m arch 
out w ith  honours of war, 209; 
ba tte ries of Scots again opened 
fire, 209 ; le tte r  of English com
missioners and of M arley, 210; 
positions of Scottish batteries, 213 ; 
L ithgow ’s description of, 211, 227 ; 
walls of, £ stronger th an  Yorke, ’211; 
n o t unlike those of A vignon and 
Jerusalem , 211 ; breach a t  W hite  
friar tower, 215 ; in o ther places, 
216; Scottish officers k illed at 
W eaver tower, 217^; besieged 
garrison of, on half rations, 200 ; 
hard pressed, 200 ; Charles B rand
ling of Gateshead sold N u n ’s moor 
to  corporation of, 205 n ; streng th  
of Scottish arm y besieging, 218; 
H epburn ’s account of assault of, 
221 ; C uthbert Carr in command 
a t Newgate, 220 ; Captain George 
E rring ton  a t Pilgrim  street gate, 
220 ; M arley re tired  to  castle, 226 ; 
the  assault, 223 ; le tters describing, 
224; en try  of Scots into, 223 ; 
Home and H epburn killed a t 
4 Black Bessie’s ’ lower [? N ewgate], 
224 ; le tte r of sir Lionel Maddison 
concerning tak ing  of Newcastle by 
Scots, 224 and n ; account of, in 
E chard’s H istory o f England , 229n ; 
le tte r  of E dw ard Man concerning 
same, 226 ; Douglas’s account of, 
227 ; surrender of the  castle, 231 ; 
bridge of keels sw ept away, 231 ; 
Leven, Callendar, and others, 
a ttended  St. N icholas’s church to  
give thanks, 230; death roll of 
siege, 234 ; rejoicings, 235 ; royalist 
p a rty  is completely destroyed, 237 ; 
removed from corporation, e tc ., 237; 
th e ir fate, 237 ; lis t of them , 238-9; 
le tte r  from T rin ity  House, 240; 
stagnation  of trade, 240; paucity  
of m arriages, 242; damage to  
public buildings, 243; tow n walls 
to  be repaired, 244: agreements 
for, 2447*.; libraries of gram m ar 
school and its  m aster destroyed 
during siege, 246; T rin ity  House 
plundered, 246; common seal of

corporation lost during  storm ing, 
246n ; John  B lakiston, M .P. for, 
his fees to  be paid out of corporation 
moneys, 247n ; 4 customers ’ ap
pointed, 251 ; freedom of, conferred 
on sir W illiam  Arm yne and others, 
252; Amor Oxley, m aster of gram 
m ar school, and Edw ard Lumsden, 
his under-usher, displaced by parlia
m ent, 252; papists ordered to  depart 
from, 252 ; measures taken  by Scots 
for regulation of, 253 ; Jam es 
Swords, collector of customs a t, 
for Scots, 253 and n ;  ‘sickness’ in 
Sandgate, 254; coal shipped for 
the  London poor, 257-

Newcastle assay office re-established 
in 1702, 4 ;  exhibition of silver 
p late  of, 1 ; m akers represented in, 
7 ; sketch of goldsm iths’ company 
of, 1 ; hall-m arks, 1 ; date le tters , 
4, 7 ; tow n m ark of castles, 8

Newcastle mansion house p late, 45, 
58, 61, 78

Newcastle castle, guide to, x
Newcastle churches, damage to , 

during siege, 243; m inisters a t, 250 ; 
Mr. D uran t and Mr. Sydenham 
appointed lecturers a t, 25071; N ew 
castle p late  belonging to , 3, 12, 
14, 15 bis, 16, 20 bis, 22, 32 bis, 
33 bis, 34

Newcastle, St. Nicholas’s church, 
royal proclam ation to  covenanters 
read  in, 98 ; Charles I. ordered 
galleries to  be removed, 101 ; 
Mr. Alvey, vicar, 223 and n ; Dr. 
Jenison appointed to  vicarage of,
249 and n ; Mr. Yelderd Alvey 
having been 4 outed ’ from it, 249 n,
250 ; vicarage house 4 ru inated  ’ by 
Scots, 249?i; image of Our Saviour 
on cross in St. Nicholas’s church 
destroyed by Scots, 243 ; Thomas 
T urner, curate, displaced, 252 ; St. 
A ndrew ’s, John  C lark, curate  and 
lecturer, dismissed by parliam ent, 
252; damage to , 192, 196 ; H ugh 
Brown, coachman of Charles I. 
buried in, 133; All Sain ts’ church, 
accounts of, 95 ; Charles I. ordered 
galleries to  be removed, 101 ; ex
penses of, 101

Newcastle guilds, New castle p la te  
belonging to, 3, 35, 39 bis, 42, 46

Newcastle, mayors of : —W illiam
B lackett, 245ti ; Thomas Bonner, 
2507^; Nicholas Cole, 15; sir Nicholas 
Cole, 2057^; H enry  Dawson [deputy 
mayor], temp. Charles I .,  115;
mayor, 127 ; Thomas Davison, 10 ;
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Lionel Maddison, 88n, 89w; sir 
J o h n  M arley [and governor], 197 ; 
order for removal of sir John  
M arley from office of mayor and 
alderm an, and appointm ent of 
H enry W arm outh to  office of aider- 
man, 247n ; Edw ard Mosley, 31 ; 
H enry  W arm outh, 250 

Newcastle, sheriffs, etc., of, 135; 
R obert Ellison, 250 ; Thomas Paise, 
15 ; m aster H enry  Rawley, 127 

Newcastle, John B lakiston, alderm an 
of, 250 ; borough burgess, 128 

Newcastle, recorders of : sir George 
B aker, 205?i; E dw ard W righ t of 
G ray’s Inn , in place of sir George 
Baker, 251 

Newcastle, H enry  W arm outh  ap
pointed deputy-lieutenant of, 247 

Newcastle, governors of : sir Thomas 
Glemham appointed, 149w; Ludo- 
vick L indsay, 223; sir Jam es Lums- 
den, 109, 251 ; sir John  M arley, 
149, 197 ; Skippon, 141 

Newcastle, George Dawson, collector 
of customs, 251 

Newcastle, Jo h n  Dobson, haber
dasher of, 117 

Newcastle, its M unicipal Origin and  
Growth, xi.

Nicholson, Christopher, 127 ; George, 
Newcastle p la te  belonging to , 80 

N orgate, Edw ard, le tte r of, 99, .100 
N orthum berland, history a blank after 

death  of Bede, 259; k inglets in, 
272; contribution of, to  arm y of 
Charles I ., 101 ; in hands of Scots, 
103 ; Scots arm y under Leven 
th reatening, 153 ; Michael W elden, 
sheriff of, 232 

N orthum berland and Durham  between 
Jan u ary  and June , 1644, the Scot
tish  campaign in, 146 

‘N orthum bria  in the  E igh th  C en tu ry ,’ 
259 ; a scene of violence and in 
trigue, 270; death  of A ldfrid, and 
succession of Osred to, 270 ; synod 
in, 277.

N orthum berland, earl of, accompanied 
Charles I. on v isit to  N ewcastle, 84 ; 
restored to  possession of his col
lieries, etc, 255n ; seventh duke of, 
elected president, ix.

N orton, Edw ard, of Sawley hall, 
10

N ottingham , standard  of Charles I.
set up a t, 107 

‘ Now or never,’ royalist w ar cry ab 
H ilton  fight, 171 

N uns seduced by king Ceolred, 271

0.

O bituary notice of the rev. E. H.
Adamson, V .P ., 281 

Ogle, lord, 297 ; sir C uthbert, 297; 
Mrs. Sarah, of Eglingham , and 
another, donors of alms dish to 
church there, 27 

Orange, prince of, .132 
Orde, arms of, on salvers, etc., 52, 

54, ; W illiam , Newcastle p late  be
longing to, 3, 34, 47 bis, 50, 52, 54, 
56 bis, 60, 61, 62 bis, 75 (see also 
Hoorde)

Ordinary members, xix.
Osbald the  patrician  placed on the 

throne of N orthum bria, 275; fled 
to Lindisfarne, 275 

Osborne, Edw ard, 91 
Osred, succeeded to  N orthum brian 

kingdom, 270; ‘ an abominable 
reprobate,’ 271 ; seized by his 
chieftains, ‘ sh o rn ’ a t York, and 
deprived of power, 273 ; fled to Isle 
of Man, 274; p u t to  death, 274 

Osric, king of N orthum bria, 271 
Osulf, king of N orthum bria, murdered 

by his own household, 272 
Oswin, victory of E thelw ald Moll 

over, 272
Ovingham, Scots crossed Tyne a t ford 

of, 165
Oxford, surrender of, temp. Charles I ., 

119
Oxley, Amor, m aster of grammar 

school, his library destroyed during 
siege of Newcastle, 246; ex tract 
from his will, 246; and his under 
usher displaced by parliam ent from 
gram m ar school, 252

P.
Pagan customs in N orthum bria in 

eighth century, 277 
Paise, Thomas, sheriff of Newcastle, 

15
Papists, Leven’s proclam ation against, 

115; ordered to  depart from New
castle, 252; in Northum berland, 
297

Parish registers, xi.
Parker, W illiam , 241 
Parliam ent and ‘ Solemn League and 

Covenant,’ 146; commissioners of, 
to Charles I. a t Newcastle, 119 ; 
appointm ents made by, after cap
tu re  of Newcastle, 247 

Partis , Thomas, Newcastle goldsmith, 
7 ; plate  made by, 22, 23, 24 ter, 
42, 44 ; W illiam , Newcastle gold
sm ith, 7 ; p late  made by, 25, 26,
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28 ter, 49, 51, 52, 53, 54 bis, 55 bis, 
58 bis, 60, 65 

Patrick , John, alderm an of Durham 
cordwainers’ company, 77 

Pattin son , H. L ., Newcastle plate  
belonging to , 74 

Peaker, Tobias, 113; groom of 
chamber to  Charles I .,  136 

Pease, J .  W ., Newcastle p late  belong
ing to, 64, 78 

Pem broke, earl of, accompanied 
Charles I. on v isit to Newcastle, 84 

Pepin, king of France, E adbert, king 
of N orthum bria, made trea ty  with, 
272

Percy, bishop of Carlisle, 13 
Perfect Occurrences, 110??, et seq. 
Perkins, C., Newcastle p late  belong

ing to , 56 
Philipson, Joseph A., Newcastle 

p late  belonging to. 49, 53, 70, 76, 81 
Piersebridge, royalist arm y at, 175 
Pilgrim ages, foreign, 269 
P inkney and Scott, Newcastle gold

smiths, 7 ; p late  made by, 32, 33 bis, 
73, 77

Plague in Newcastle, 254; recurrence 
of, 126 ; a t Tynem outh castle, 224, 
232 and n ; a t Edinburgh, 232?  ̂

P la te , silver, of Newcastle make, 
exhibition of, 1 

P on t eland church, Newcastle plate  
belonging to, 28 ter 

Popular m anners and customs in 
eighth century , 277 

P o tte r, Mrs. A ., Newcastle p late  
belonging to, 4, 61 

Powell, M., Newcastle p late  belong
ing to, 80 

Prudhoe, Scottish cavalry a t, 162; 
a ttacked by royalists and defeated, 
163

Publications, exchange of, xxvii 
Pudsey, m aster Ralph, ‘ a knowne 

and dangerous p ap is t,’ order for 
a rrest of, 133 ; a royalist, escape 
of, 134

Puritans, meetings of, to  be dissolved, 
97 ; of Ipswich, 99; corporation 
established in Newcastle, 251 

‘ P y ll ira n ’ of Ham burg, ship, 117??
Q.

Q uarrington hill, Scots m arch to, 
175; Leven’s 4 leaguer’ from, raised, 
175

R.
Radclyffe, sir Edw ard of Dilston, 

le tte r  of W illiam  T unstall to, de
scribing capture of South Shields 
fort, 169

Rae, colonel Jam es, 221?z 
Ramsey, John , Newcastle goldsm ith, 

7 ; p la te  made by, 38 ; jun. 7 ; p late  
made by, 39 ; W illiam , Newcastle 
goldsm ith, 3, 7 ; p late  made by, 2, 
9, 10 bis, 12 bis, 13 bis, 14 ter, 15 
bis, 16 bis, 34, 35 bis, 36 ter, 37 te r ; 
junr. 38, 43 

R avensw orth, earl of, resigned presi
dency, ix

Rawley, m aster H enry, elected sheriff 
of Newcastle in 1646, 127 

Reay, Joseph, and M ary, his wife, 
donors of alms dish to  St. Jo h n ’s 
church, Newcastle, 33 

Redheugh, Scottish camp a t, 105;
4 m alignants ’ a t, 134 

Reed, Miss, of Oldtown, Newcastle, 
p late  belonging to, 3, 37, 51, 55, 
58, 65, 77, 79 

Reed, M rs., of Chipchase, donor of 
cup to  B irtley  church, N orth  Tyne, 
26

R egistration of Society, certificate of, 
xxxiv

Reid, C hristian, Newcastle goldsm ith, 
7 ; p late  made by, 80 ; T. A ., 49, 62 

Richardson, A nthony, 202 
Biddell, G., Newcastle p late  belong

ing to, 53, 77, 80 ; sir Pe ter, of 
Newcastle, com plaint concerning 
his ballast quay in Tyne, 86 and n, 
88n, 89n; Thomas, of Newcastle, 
84n, 202; knighted  by Charles I. 
102 ; sir Thomas, 113 ; in command 
a t Tynem outh, 161 ; laid w aste 
country, 161 ; governor of T yne
m outh castle, its  surrender by him 
to Scots, 233 ; collieries of, declared 
to  be forfeited, 255 

Ridley, arms of, impaling W hite, 29 
Robertson, John , Newcastle gold

sm ith, 7; p late  made by, 34,80 bis, 81 
Robson, Gabriel, 202 ; John, 84w, 202 
Robinson, John, gift of cup to  C ar

lisle sm iths’ company, 53 
Rock moor, arm y of Charles I.

quartered  on, 101?i 
Roman inscription in praise of the 

Syrian goddess, 289 
Rose castle communion p late, 2, 13 
R otterdam  m erchants’ gift of punch 

bowl to  captain John  Clerk, 41 
Rowcctstle, H enry , 202 
Roxburgh, earl of, comm itted to  

custody of mayor of Newcastle, his 
son having joined covenanters, 99 

R oyalists arrested by mayor of N ew 
castle, 134 ; movements of arm y of, 
172 et seq.
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R upert, prince, ships appointed a t  
cost of, in Tyne, 135 

R utherford, Thomas, of 4 Ranferfclie ’ 
commanded fort a t  South Shields 
on surrender to  M ontrose, 177; 
sentenced by council of w ar for 
surrender, 182; sentence on, sus
pended, 182%

R utland, earl of, diary of, 96 
Rym er, R obert, donor of p late  to St.

Jo h n ’s church, Newcastle, 20 
R yo tt, W . H ., Newcastle p late  be

longing to, 54 
Ryton, communion cup of, earliest 

dated piece of Newcastle p late , 2, 
8 ; Newcastle p late  belonging to , 8 
23, 27

S.
St. Andrews, Jam es Swords, a b u r

gess of, 253 
St. Oswald’s, church to  memory of 

Aelfwold a t, 273 
Salt pans, 222 ; on river Tyne and 

others a t Sunderland, 253 
Sanderson, John , stew ard of Durham  

cordw ainers’ company, 77 
Savage, rev. H. E ., on 4 N orthum bria 

in the E igh th  C en tu ry ,’ 259 
Saville, lord, staff of treasurer of 

household conferred on, 107; sir 
"  illiam passed th rough Newcastle 
w ith  his regim ent, 99 

Sawley church, Yorkshire, Newcastle 
p late  belonging to, 2, 10 

Scotland, golf in, 114 ; the  earl 
m arshal of, 217 

4 Scot, a beggarly ,’ 99 
Scots, lyon king-at-arm s of, handed 

over to  sheriff for no t publishing 
royal proclamation, 100; camp a t 
Redheugh, 105; in possession of 
N orthum berland and Newcastle, 
103; w ithdraw al of, from N ew 
castle, 104; lords, in terv iew  of, 
w ith  Charles I ., 118 ; arrangem ents 
by, for evacuation of Newcastle 
and surrender of Charles I .. 135; 
am ount received by, for surrender, 
135 ; offer to  sell m ilitary  stores in 
Newcastle, 136; headquarters of, 
a t Newcastle, 144; division of 
Charles I . ’s ransom  amongst, 144; 
cam paign of ,in N orthum berland and 
Durham  betw een Jan u a ry  and June, 
] 644, 146; cross the Tweed into 
E ngland, 151 ; arm y under Leven 
th reatening N orthum berland, 153 ; 
composition of forces, 153 ; scale of 
pay, 153 ; ordnance, 153; a t 
W ooler, 155 ; capture Coquet

island, 155; cavalry stationed 
along valley of Tyne, 162 ; a ttacked  
by royalists and defeated, 163; 
quarters a t Sunderland, 164 ; 
crossed Tyne a t different fords, 
165; D erw ent by bridge a t Eb- 
chester, 165; W ear a t 4 New 
bridge,’ 165 ; pursuit of, by marquis 
of Newcastle, 165 ; strong position 
on Boldon hill of, 166; reached 
Durham , 167; attacked  fort a t 
South Shields, 167, and took it, 
168 ; success of, in engagement a t 
C hester-le-S treet, 169; fight a t 
H ilton , 172; m arch to  Durham, 
173 ; to  York, 175; arm y under 
lord Callendar, 180; annoyed by 
artille ry  from castle, Newcastle, 
192 ; batteries of, opened fire on 
Newcastle, 209; ba tte ries and 
mines before Newcastle, 213, 215 ; 
in fan try  brigades, 217; positions 
of, 216; officers killed, 217%; army 
besieging Newcastle, streng th  of, 
218 ; en try  of, into Newcastle after 
siege, 223; damage to  Newcastle 
churches, etc., by, 243; crucifixion 
in St. Nicholas’s church destroyed 
by, 243 ; N orth  and South Gos- 
fo rth  churches, 244; m ilitary com
m and of Newcastle left in hands of, 
by parliam ent, 251; arm y of, in w in
te r  quarters a t D arlington, e tc ., 258 

Scottish church, general assembly 
of, in Glasgow in 1638, when bishops 
deposed, 95 

Scottish Dove, the, 111% et seq.
4 Seaman ’ of Lubeck, ship, 117% 
Selby, W illiam , of Berwick, 297; 

sir W illiam, appointed deputy- 
lieu tenan t of N orthum berland by 
parliam ent, 247 

Seletun, Bearn, justic iary  of E thelred, 
b u rn t a t, 273 

Senhouse, Hum phrey, of N etherhall. 
g ift of tan k ard  to Carlisle sm iths’ 
company, 67 

Sermon by George W ishart in St.
Nicholas’s church, Newcastle, 199 

Severus, Septimius, a native of 
Africa, 291 

Shaftoe, R obert, 190, 202 ; R obert, 
of W hitw orth , 32 ; Mrs. Ann, his 
wife, donor of flagon to  St. M ary’s, 
Gateshead, 32 

Sharp, John, w arden of Durham 
cordwainers’ company, 77 

Sherburn hospital, Newcastle p late  
belonging to , 19 bis; John  Fenwick 
of Newcastle appointed by pa rlia 
m ent m aster of, 247
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Shields, Charles I. a t, 116 ; destruc
tion of fort betw een the  ‘ nplight ’ 
a t, and Newcastle, 151 

Shields, South, ballast quays a t, 87 
and % ; petition  of sir R obert H eath  
to  privy  council concerning, 89%; 
fo rt a t, a ttacked  by Scots, 167; 
and taken, 168; in command of 
captain Chapman, 168; W illiam  
T unsta ll’s account of capture, 169 ; 
capture of fo rt a t, from Scots, left 
to  M ontrose, 176 ; Thomas R u th er
ford in command at, 177 ; captured, 
176 ; regained by Scots, 182; fort 
a t, lost and won thrice in one day, 
200

Ships trad ing  to  Tyne to  be able to 
defend themselves, 98 ; names of, 
temp. Charles I .,  117%

Shipperson, captain Adam, 107 
Shrive, R obert, N ew castle gold

sm ith, 7 ; p late  made by, 37 
Sicgan, patrician, Aelfwolcl m urdered 

by, 273 ; the  justiciary, 278 
Sigwulf, ‘ high reeve,’ 279 
S litting  noses of horses in Saxon 

times, 277 ; in modern tim es, 277% 
Silver plate, exhibition of Newcastle, 1 
Skinners’ company, arms of, on cup, 

43
Skippon, major-general, appointed 

governor of Newcastle, Gateshead, 
and Tynem outh, 141 ; a t York, 141; 
keys of Newcastle handed to , by 
mayor, 145 

Smallpox in Newcastle, 100 
Sm ith, bishop of Carlisle, arms of, 

13; bequest of communion plate, 
13; gift of tankard  to  tan n ers’ 
company of Carlisle, 38 

Snowball, F rank , Newcastle p late  
belonging to, 47 

Societies exchanging publications, 
xxvii.

‘ Solemn League and C ovenant,’ the, 
107 ; parliam ent entered into, 146 

Somerville, Jam es, and another, 
defended M orpeth castle against 
a ttack  of M ontrose, 176 

Southam pton, earl of, accompanied 
Charles I. on his visit to  Newcastle, 
84

‘ Spanish w ork ,’ N orth  Shields, the, 
151

Spence, Charles Jam es, Newcastle 
p late  belonging to , 4, 44, 45 

Spurious monasteries, 271 
S talker and M itchison, Newcastle 

goldsm iths, 7 ; p late  made by, 71, 
72, 74, 75

Stanhope church, Newcastle p la te  
belonging to , 5, 18 

S ta tu tes of society, xxix 
S tew art, colonel W illiam, 217 
Stobes, Thomas, 87%
Stockton surrendered to  lord Callen- 

dar, 182
Stoddart, rev. Charles, vicar of 

Eglingham, donor of paten, 27 
Stork no t to  be used for food, 278 
S tote, Edw ard, 202 
S tro ther, W illiam , and another, ap

pointed m inisters to  proceed to 
Newcastle, 280 

Sunderland, lord, 57 
Sunderland, lord Loudoun at, 193 : 

Scottish quarters a t, 164 ; m anoeu
vres around, 167 ; M ontrose’s 
a tta ck  on, repulsed, 177 ; sa lt pans 
a t, la te ly  belonging to  sir W illiam  
Lam bton, 253 

Sunderland church, Newcastle p late  
belonging to, 20, 24 ter, 30 

Swinhoe, Thomas, of Goswick, a 
repu ted  papist, 297 

Swords, Jam es, burgess of St. 
Andrews, and collector of customs 
a t  Newcastle for Scots, 253 and % 

Sydenham, Mr. C uthbert, appointed 
lecturer a t Newcastle, 250%

Symeon of Durham , works of, 259 
Synod of 786 a .d ., 19th canon of, 279 
Syrian goddess, the  C aervoraninscrip

tion  in praise of the, 289 
‘ Sythlescester,’ near the  W all, Aelf- 

wold m urdered a t, 273

T.
T attooing in Saxon tim es, 277 
Taylor, rev. E. J . . N ew castle p late 

belonging to , 48, 73, 80 ; H. E ., 
N ew castle p late  belonging to, 63 ; 
commander John , R .N ., 80 

Taylor, Thomas, Newcastle plate  be
longing to, 34 bis, 35 bis, 37, 38 
bis, 40 ter, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45 bis, 46, 
48 bis, 51 bis, 52, 53 bis, 55, 56 bis, 
59, 60, 61, 62 bis, 63, 66, 67 ter, 68 
bis, 69 bis, 70, 71, 73, 77, 78 

Tem pest, R ichard, 202 ; Thomas, 84 
Terry , C. S., ‘ The V isits of Charles I. 

to  Newcastle in 1633, 1639. 1641, 
1646-7,’ 83 ; ‘ The Scottish Cam
paign in N orthum berland and D ur
ham  betw een Jan u ary  and Ju n e , 
1644,’ 14 6 ; ‘ The Siege of N ew 
castle-upon-Tyne by the  Scots in 
1644,’ 180 

Thanksgiving day, general, in N ew 
castle, temp. Charles L , 125
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Thompson, Miss, Newcastle p late  
belonging to, 50, 70, 72,74; Samuel, 
Newcastle goldsm ith, 7 ; p late  made 
by, 68

4 Three castles,’ Newcastle tow n I
m ark, 8

T ilberht, bishop of Hexham , 278 
Tonsure, g reat im portance a ttached 

to the, 267%
Topcliffe, p a rt of ransom of Charles 

I. paid over at, 141 
Treasurer’s report for 1898, xii. ;

balance sheet, xiii.
Trevor, bishop, arms of, 31 
Trim don church, Newcastle p late  

belonging to , 8 
T rin ity  house of Newcastle, petition  

of, to  privy council concerning 
ballast going in to  river, 86 and n ; 
plundered after siege, 246 ; records 
of, and siege, 246 

Truro, Cornwall, 17 
Turner, sir Jam es, Memoirs, 178 ; 

account of assault of Newcastle in 
M emoirs, 229n ; Thomas, curate 
of St. Nicholas, Newcastle, ejected 
by parliam ent, 252 

Tweed crossed by Scots in to  England,
151

Tweedm outh church, Newcastle p late  
belonging to , 30 

Tyne river, 222 ; bar across m outh 
of, 4 growne more narrow  and of 
lesse w a te r ,’ 88 ; H erd  sand in, 88 ; 
ships trad ing  to, to  be able to  de
fend them selves, 98 ; pe tition  to 
Charles I. concerning abuses on,
84n ; D utch and French ships, e tc ., 
in, 134-35 ; salt pans on, 253 

Tyne bridge received considerable 
damage during siege of Newcastle 
by Scots, 245 ; tim ber from Chop- 
well woods for its repair, 245; 
struggle for possession of, b e tw een ' 
Scots and royalists, 184 

Tyne ports, w ithdraw al by p arlia 
m ent of prohibition of trad e  w ith,
255

Tynem outh, ‘m alignants. g reat ones 
from Oxford,’ a t, 134 ; brass pieces 
in the  cellar a t, 96, 97 ; parish 
register, 85n  ; Charles I. a t, 85?t; 
occasional visits of Charles I. to, 
114; second v isit of Charles I. to,
123; Skippon appointed governor 
of, 141 ; evacuated by Scots, 142; 
sir Thomas R iddell in command a t,
161

Tynem outh castle, Charles I. dined 
w ith  governor of, 116 ; plague a t,
224; surrender of, by sir Thomas

Riddell, the governor, to  Scots, 
232 ; garrison of, decim ated by 
plague, 232w 

Tynem outh lighthouse, demolition of, 
x.

U.

4 U nfreem en,’ complaint of burgesses 
against licensing, 90, 93 

4 U p ligh t,’ N orth  Shields, fort near, 
151

U sw orth, Scottish camp at, 183

y .

Vane, secretary, commanded to  de
liver up treasu re r’s staff, 107 ; sir 
H enry, and siege of Newcastle, 180. 

‘ V an g u ard ’ of ‘ K incollie,’ Scotch 
ship, 83w 

Verney Papers, quoted, 10277- 
Vice-presidents, deaths of, ix.
V isits of Charles I. to  Newcastle in 

1633, 1639, 1641, 1646-47, 83

W .

W aldegrave, bishop of Carlisle, 13 
W akefield, Scots a t, 182 
W alker, 4 m alignants ’ a t, 134 
W alker, sir Edw ard, 119; J .  W ., 

Newcastle p late  belonging to, 50; 
R ichard of H arton , by his will, 
ordered his silver tan k ard  and gill 
to be made into a flagon for Jarrow  
church, 31 

W allsend, Rev. E. H. Adamson, 
curate a t, 282 

W alsingham , sir Francis, 296 
W arden church, Newcastle plate  

belonging to , 23 
W ark barony, Scots quartered  in, 

temp. Charles I .,  151 
W arm outh, H enry , mayor and 

deputy-lieu tenan t of Newcastle, 
197n ; appointed deputy-lieutenant 
of Newcastle by parliam ent, 247 ; 
appointed alderm an of Newcastle 
in place of sir Jo h n  Marley, 247% ; 
m ayor, 249?i; W illiam , 89?*- 

W atson, John , Newcastle plate be
longing to , 45, 52, 69, 79; Thomas, 
Newcastle goldsm ith, 7 ; p late  made 
by, 79, 80, 81 ; W illiam , a Gates
head v in tner, 116 

W auchope, sir John , of Niddrie, 218, 
221%

W ear m outh, E thelbald, abbot of, 
261 ; C uthbert, abbot, 261 

W eatherley  family, the, 48 ; Ilderton , 
73
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W eavers’ company, arms of, 50, 57 
W eddell, R ., Newcastle p late  belong

ing to , 44 
W elden, m aster M ichael, sheriff of 

N orthum berland, M arley after cap
tu re  of Newcastle surrendered to  
custody of, 232 ; appointed deputy- 
lieu tenan t of N orthum berland by 
parliam ent, 247 

W elford, R ichard, History o f  N ew 
castle and Gateshead, 85n et seq. ; 
his obituary notice of the  rev. E. 
H . Adamson, V .P .

W elton ’s regim ent of Scots in W ark 
barony temp. Charles I . ,  151 

W halley, stern  suppression of a revolt 
against king Eardulf a t, 275 

W halton  church, Newcastle p late  
belonging to, 26 

W heler, rev. sir George, prebendary 
of Durham , gift of cup to Durham  
joiners’ company, 42 

W hickham  registers, en try  concern
ing siege of Newcastle in, 193; 
captain  Jnm es Cunninghame, a 
Scot, in, 234n 

W hitburn  Lizards, the Scots position 
a t, 171

W hite, arms of, impaled by Ridley, 
29

W hitfield, M atthew , of W hitfield, 
got knighthood from Charles I . , 
125

W hithern , E tbe lbert, bishop of, 278 
4 W hitlyon ’ of Lubeck, ship, 117^ 
W iddrington, sir Thomas, appointed 

deputy-lieutenant of N orthum ber
land by parliam ent, 247 ; W illiam , 
83n ; major, JS ewcastle p late  be
longing to, 3, 37, 47, 50, 64, 65 

W iddrington church, Newcastle plate  
belonging to, 30 

W ilkinson, Anthony, 87??; John, 
Newcastle goldsm ith, 7 ; p late  made 
by 2, 3, 8, 9, 34 his 

W illiam  I I I . ,  act of, concerning silver 
plate, 1 ; raised standard , 1 ; p ro
vincial offices deprived of righ t of 
assay, 1 ; restored, 1 

W ellington, N orth u m b erlan d ,c malig- 
nan ts ’ a t, 134

W ilson, M rs., Newcastle p late  be
longing to , 72 

W inchanheale [Finchale], E thelw ald 
Moll 4 lost ’ throne a t, 272 

W indy Nook, the rev. E. H . A dam 
son appointed to  take  charge of 
new d istric t a t, 283 

W ishart, Dr. George, sermon in St. 
N icholas’s church, Newcastle, 197, 
199 ; ‘ a man of dangerous tem per,’ 
2‘2Sn; imprisoned a t  Edinburgh 
after siege of Newcastle, 223n 

W ooler, Scots a t, 151, 155 
W ooler church, Newcastle p late  be

longing to , 21 his 
W ray, Thomas, of Beamish, 4 a grand 

p ap ist,’ colliery a t H arraden, near 
Sunderland, belonging to , 257 

W righ t, Edward, of G ray’s Inn , 
appointed recorder of Newcastle, 
251; H ugh, 84n ;  John , ‘ keeper 
and overseer of a shoare ’ a t South 
Shields, 87n

Y.

Yes ter, the m aster of, 217 
York, scholastic centre transferred  

to , after Bede’s death, 264; arch
bishops of, 265; Osred, k ing of 
N orthum bria, 4 shorn ’ a t, and de
prived of kingdom, 273; Alcuin 
arrived a t, 274 ; E ardulf crowned 
king of N orthum berland a t, 275 ; 
Eanbald, bishop of, 278; general 
Skippon a t, 141 ; m eeting of council 
a t, 91 ; Scots m arch to, 175 ; Leven 
before, 177 ; capitu lation  of, 178, 
182 ; walls of Newcastle 4 stronger 
than  those of,’ 211 

Young, R obert, restored to  possession 
of his collieries,, e tc., 2con 

Younger, Anthony, 202 
Younghusband, John , Newcastle 

goldsm ith, p late  made by, 3, 7, 
19, 39, 30, 40

Z.

Zachary, pope, 278






